

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 14 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By
Chief Deputy Clerk

MICHAEL SHELLITO,

Appellant,

V.

CASE NO. 86,931

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR NO. 0648825

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	33

Point I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S ATTEMPT TO FLEE DURING THE POLICE RAID ON STEVE GILL'S APARTMENT WHERE IT WAS EQUALLY LIKELY APPELLANT FLED BECAUSE OF THE ROBBERIES HE COMMITTED AN HOUR BEFORE THE RAID OR BECAUSE OF THE ILLEGAL DRUG USE TAKING PLACE IN THE APARTMENT. 33

Point II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING DETECTIVE HINSON TO TESTIFY ABOUT RICKY BAYS' PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT, WHICH IMPROPERLY AND PREJUDICIALLY BOLSTERED BAYS' CREDIBILITY. 39

Point III

THE PROSECUTORS CLOSING ARGUMENT DURING THE GUILT PHASE, IN WHICH HE SAID HE THOUGHT A CRITICAL DEFENSE WITNESS WAS A "BLATANT LIAR," DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL. 42

Point IV

THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT DURING THE PENALTY PHASE WAS PREVADED BY IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL REMARKS, WHICH DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR SENTENCING PROCEEDING AND UNDERMINED THE RELIABILITY OF THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION. 45

Point V.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF PECUNIARY GAIN. 52

Point VI

THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GIVE APPELLANT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTIONS ON MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES PRECLUDED THE JURY FROM GIVING EFFECT TO MITIGATING EVIDENCE AND UNDERMINED THE REILABILITY OF THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION. 56

Point VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO MODIFY THE STANDARD INSTRUCTIONS TO MAKE CLEAR THE PROSECUTION BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROVING DEATH IS THE APPROPRIATE PENALTY. 69

point VIII

THE TRIAL COURT'S EVALUATION OF APPELLANT'S PROPOSED MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, INCLUDING AGE (18), DEPRIVED CHILDHOOD, EMOTIONAL HANDICAP, LEARNING DISABILITY, LOW INTELLIGENCE, ORGANIC BRAIN DISORDER, AND THAT THE OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED WITH LITTLE OR NO REFLECTION WAS ARBITRARY, ILLOGICAL, AND LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY ERRONEOUS, AND THEREFORE DEPRIVED APPELLANT OF A FAIR SENTENCING HEARING. 73

Point IX

APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE. 85

CONCLUSION 90

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 91

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Amazon v. State</u> , 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 914, 107 S.Ct. 314, 93 L.Ed.2d 288 (1986)	78
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 834, 112 S.Ct. 114 L.Ed.2d 83 (1991)	41
<u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 457 U.S. 1140, 102 S.Ct. 2973, 73 L.Ed.2d 1360 (1982)	70,71
<u>Boyd v. California</u> , 494 U.S. 379, 110 S.Ct. 1190, 108 L.Ed.2d 316 (1990)	59,68,69
<u>Brooks v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 478 U.S. 1016, 106 S.Ct. 3325, 92 L.Ed.2d 732 (1986)	47,52
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 944, 109 S.Ct. 371, 102 L.Ed.2d 361 (1988)	81,88,89
<u>Brvant v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1992)	67
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 894, 107 S.Ct. 295, 93 L.Ed.2d 269 (1986)	35,36
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	84,85
<u>California v. Brown</u> , 479 U.S. 538, 107 S.Ct. 837, 93 L.Ed.2d 934 (1987)	60
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	58,59,67,77 80
<u>Cannakiris v. Cannakiris</u> , 382 So. 2d 1197, (Fla. 1990)	77
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	86
<u>Chenault v. Stvnchcombe</u> , 581 F.2d 444 (5th Cir. 1978)	62

<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	58
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1993)	53,54
<u>Cochrane v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	63,81,88,89 91
<u>Crais v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 732, 98 L.Ed.2d 680 (1988)	43
<u>Cupp v. Nahahten</u> , 414 U.S. 141, 94 S.Ct. 396, 38 L.Ed.2d 368 (1973)	68
<u>Duboise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	63,81
<u>Dukes v. State</u> , 356 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1978)	44
<u>Echols v. State</u> , 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 887, 107 S.Ct. 241, 93 L.Ed.2d 166 (1986)	78
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 116, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	78
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 112, 112 S.Ct. 2026, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	64,66
<u>Farr v. State</u> , 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993)	79,84
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	89
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	77
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	78,85
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	37
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	49
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	63,81
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 461 So.2 d 79 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 u.s. 1120, 105 S.Ct. 2369, 86 L.Ed.2d 267 (1985)	86
<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 502 U.S. 972, 112 S.Ct. 450, 116 L.Ed.2d 468 (1991)	78

<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> , 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	61
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	52,53,56
<u>V. Katate</u> , 54 So. 2d 29 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , U.S. 920, 98 S.Ct. 393, 54 L.Ed.2d 276 (1977)	58
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir.), <u>L.Ed.2d</u> 236 (1988) U.S. 1026, 108 S.Ct. 2005, 100	71
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	40
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	65
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 449 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 456 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1984)	42
<u>Jones v. State</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S.Ct. 202, 133 L.Ed.2d 136 (1995)	58,60
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 112 L.Ed.2d 78 (1993)	66
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	58
<u>Kraemer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	78,89
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	87
<u>V. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 6, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	61,84
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	77
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	58,63
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , <u>L.Ed.2d</u> Cartwright (1988) 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100	64,65,66
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	86
<u>Merritt v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1988)	36

<u>Morsan v. Stat-p</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	58,89
<u>Morris v. State</u> , 557 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	63,81
<u>Mullanev . Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684, 95 S.Ct. 1881, 44 L.Ed.2: 508 (1975)	70
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	63
<u>Pacifico v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	42,43
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	77,80
<u>Parks v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	41
<u>Peek v. Kemp</u> , 784 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir.) (en banc), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 939, 107 S.Ct. 421, 93 L.Ed.2d 371 (1986)	58
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 115 S.Ct. 940, 130 L.Ed.2d 884 (1995)	54
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	46
<u>Proffit v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	86
<u>Redish v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	43,45
<u>Rembert v. State</u> , 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	86
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	51
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	51
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	49
<u>Riley v. Wainwriaht</u> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	62
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 885	90
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	62

<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988)	84
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	86
<u>Rosso v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	49
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	79
<u>cert. denied</u> , 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988), <u>L.Ed. denied</u> (1989) 488 U.S. 1037, 109 S.Ct. 1937, 104	54, 78
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	64, 65, 66
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	53
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 946, 112 S.Ct. 1500, 117 L.Ed.2d 639 (1992)	46
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	81
<u>Spivey v. Zant</u> , 661 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 458 U.S. 1111, 102 S.Ct. 3495, 73 L.Ed.2d 1374 (1982)	62
<u>State v. Borders</u> , 693 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 46; U.S. 905, 103 S.Ct. 1875, 76 L.Ed.2d 897 (1983)	37
<u>State v. DeGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	51
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	59, 61, 71, 85
<u>cert. denied</u> , 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981), <u>L.Ed. denied</u> (1981) 454 U.S. 1022, 102 S.Ct. 556, 70	38, 49, 55, 56
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	89
<u>Trawick v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 1985), <u>L.Ed. denied</u> (1985) 476 U.S. 1143, 106 S.Ct. 2254, 90	46

Tucker v. Kemp, 762 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985),
cert. denied, ⁴⁷⁸ U.S. 1020, 106 S.Ct. 3333, 92
L.Ed.2d 738 (1986) 47

United States v. Miller, 874 F.2d 1255 (9th Cir.
1989) 41

United States v. Myers, 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir.
1977) 34,35,36,37

Wilson v. State, 371 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1978) 44

Wilson v. State, 294 So. 2d 327 (Fla. 1974) 44

Wilson v. State, 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) 63,84,87,88

STATUTES

Section 90.801(2) (b), Florida Statutes (1995) 40

CONSTITUTIONS

Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution 45,61

Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution 45,61,64

Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution 45
